1 Page 3, between lines 39 and 40, begin a new paragraph and insert:

2 "SECTION 6. IC 6-1.1-12-13, AS AMENDED BY P.L.230-2025,

3 SECTION 31, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE

4 JANUARY 1, 2026 (RETROACTIVE)]: Sec. 13. (a) Except as

5 provided in section 40.5 of this chapter, an individual may have

6 twenty-four thousand nine hundred sixty dollars ($24,960) deducted

7 from the assessed value of the taxable tangible property that the

8 individual owns, or real property, a mobile home not assessed as real

9 property, or a manufactured home not assessed as real property that the

10 individual is buying under a contract that provides that the individual

[...]

IC 6-1.1-12-14, AS AMENDED BY P.L.230-2025,

36 SECTION 32, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE

37 JANUARY 1, 2026 (RETROACTIVE)]: Sec. 14. (a) Except as

38 provided in subsection (c) and except as provided in section 40.5 of

39 this chapter, an individual may have the sum of fourteen thousand

40 dollars ($14,000) one hundred percent (100%) of the assessed value

1 deducted from the assessed value of the real property, mobile home not

2 assessed as real property, or manufactured home not assessed as real

3 property that the individual owns (or the real property, mobile home

[...]

12 property, as shown by the tax duplicate, exceeds the assessed value

13 limit specified in subsection (d).

14 (d) Except as provided in subsection (f), for the:

15 (1) January 1, 2017, January 1, 2018, and January 1, 2019,

16 assessment dates, the assessed value limit for purposes of

17 subsection (c) is one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars

18 ($175,000);

19 (2) January 1, 2020, January 1, 2021, January 1, 2022, and

20 January 1, 2023, assessment dates, the assessed value limit for

21 purposes of subsection (c) is two hundred thousand dollars

22 ($200,000); and

23 (3) January 1, 2024, assessment date and for each assessment date

24 thereafter, the assessed value limit for purposes of subsection (c)

25 is two hundred forty thousand dollars ($240,000).

26 (e) An individual who has sold real property, a mobile home not

27 assessed as real property, or a manufactured home not assessed as real

28 property to another person under a contract that provides that the

29 contract buyer is to pay the property taxes on the real property, mobile

[...]

20 SECTION 10. IC 6-1.1-12-16, AS AMENDED BY P.L.68-2025,

21 SECTION 28, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE

22 JANUARY 1, 2026 (RETROACTIVE)]: Sec. 16. (a) Except as

23 provided in section 40.5 of this chapter, a surviving spouse may have

24 the sum of eighteen thousand seven hundred twenty dollars ($18,720)

25 deducted from the assessed value of the surviving spouse's tangible

26 property, or real property, mobile home not assessed as real property,

27 or manufactured home not assessed as real property that the surviving

28 spouse is buying under a contract that provides that the surviving

[...]

10 year may not claim a deduction under this section subsection (a)

11 of more than three thousand dollars ($3,000); and

12 (2) a married individual filing a separate return for a particular

13 taxable year may not claim a deduction under this section

14 subsection (a) of more than one thousand five hundred dollars

15 ($1,500).

16 (c) Each taxable year, an individual who is a totally disabled

17 veteran and claims a deduction under subsection (a) for the taxable

18 year may deduct an additional amount from the individual's

19 adjusted gross income equal to twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).